

No. 22-193

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JATONYA CLAYBORN MULDROW,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, STATE OF MISSOURI ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Madeline Meth
Brian Wolfman
Counsel of Record
Esthena L. Barlow
GEORGETOWN LAW
APPELLATE COURTS
IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	1
I. The circuits are split.	1
A. Job transfers	1
B. The meaning of “terms, conditions, or privileges” under Section 703(a)(1)	4
II. The question presented is important.....	7
III. This case presents an excellent vehicle.....	9
IV. The Eighth Circuit’s ruling is wrong.....	11
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvares v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of Chic.</i> , No. 18-5201, 2021 WL 1853220 (N.D. Ill. May 10, 2021)	8
<i>Campbell v. Hawaii Dep't of Educ.</i> , 892 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (en banc)	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 11
<i>Cole v. Wake Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 834 F. App'x 820 (4th Cir. 2021), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2746 (2021)	4
<i>Davis v. Legal Servs. Ala., Inc.</i> , 19 F.4th 1261 (11th Cir. 2021), <i>petition</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 22-231 (U.S. Sept. 8, 2022)	8
<i>Gilmore-Lee v. Vilsack</i> , No. 20-00408, 2022 WL 16838902 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 9, 2022).....	8
<i>Harris v. Attorney General United States</i> , 687 F. App'x 167 (3d Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Hinson v. Clinch Cnty., Ga. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 231 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2000)	4

Naes v. City of St. Louis,
 No. 19-2132, 2022 WL 1125516 (E.D. Mo.
 Apr. 15, 2022), *appeal pending*..... 8

Ortiz-Diaz v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb.
Dev., 867 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 11

Peterson v. Linear Controls, Inc.,
 757 F. App’x 370 (5th Cir. 2019), *petition*
dismissed, 140 S. Ct. 2841 (2020)..... 6

Piercy v. Maketa,
 480 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007) 7

Ray v. Henderson,
 217 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2000) 3, 5

Thompson v. Liberty Mut. Ins.,
 No. 18-6092, 2021 WL 1712277 (D.N.J.
 Apr. 29, 2021) 8

Threat v. City of Cleveland,
 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021) 2, 5, 7, 12

Other Authorities

Merrick T. Rossein, *Emp. Discrimination*
Law and Litig. (Dec. 2020)..... 5

Br. of Appellee, *Muldrow v. City of St. Louis*
et al., No. 20-2975, 2021 WL 1044273
 (8th Cir. Mar. 9, 2021) 9-10

Br. for U.S. as Amicus Curiae, <i>Peterson v. Linear Controls, Inc.</i> , No. 18-1401, 2020 WL 1433451 (Mar. 20, 2020)	5
Reply Br. of Appellant, <i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 19-7098, 2021 WL 4287284 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 20, 2021)	12
Reply Br. of Petitioner, <i>Davis v. Legal Servs. Ala., Inc.</i> , No. 22-231 (U.S. Dec. 20, 2022)	12
